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1. INTRODUCTION 

 

1.1 This submission is a response by IAG New Zealand Group (IAG) to the discussion 
document Proposed regulations to support Fire and Emergency New Zealand 
published by the Department of Internal Affairs (DIA).  

1.2 IAG is New Zealand’s leading general insurer.  We insure more than 1.5 million New 
Zealanders and protect over $450 billion of commercial and domestic assets across 
New Zealand.  Our business is focussed on making the world a safer place, and we are 
committed to making sure that New Zealanders have the ability to protect 
themselves and their assets through easily accessible and affordable insurance.   

1.3 Our submission outlines our general concern around the lack of certainty on the 
implications of the proposed Fire Service Levy (FSL), and how this affects the method, 
practicality and costs of compliance associated with the proposed removal of 
exemptions.   

1.4 In addition to this submission, IAG has also shared its views on the wider Fire and 
Emergency New Zealand Bill with Parliament’s Government Administration Select 
Committee and contributed to the substantive submissions made to both DIA and the 
Government Administration Select Committee by the Insurance Council of New 
Zealand (ICNZ).  We endorse the views within ICNZ’s submissions which represent the 
broad consensus amongst the insurance industry regarding the proposed regulations.   

1.5 This submission contains commercially sensitive information and we request that the 
contents of our submission remain confidential under Section 9(2)(b)(ii) of the Official 
Information Act 1982.  

1.6 IAG’s contacts for matters relating to this submission are: 

Bryce Davies, Senior Manager Government and Stakeholder Relations 

T: 09 969 6901 

E: bryce.davies@iag.co.nz 

 

Yannis Naumann, Manager Government and Stakeholder Relations 

T: 09 969 7959 

E: yannis.naumann@iag.co.nz 
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2. OVERVIEW 

 

2.1 It is difficult to make informed comment on the proposed levy exemptions ahead of 
knowing what activities Fire and Emergency New Zealand (FENZ) will seek funding for 
and in a context where so much uncertainty remains over how the levy will be 
attached to the broad range of policies we offer our customers.  

2.2 We recognise that the aim of removing exemptions is to help simplify the regime and 
reduce the administrative burden that exists under the current arrangements.  In 
principle, we support measures designed to deliver simplicity and reduce complexity, 
however we are not convinced that the proposed funding arrangements will deliver 
these outcomes.   

2.3 We believe the proposals will ultimately lead to added costs for consumers as each 
additional asset type requires system and operational changes to products and 
processes that outweigh the benefits of broadening the levy base, or will lead to 
further distortion of insurance products and the insurance market as a whole. 

2.4 We also question what the process would be for the addition of future exemptions, 
or conversely, the removal of existing exemptions.  More information around the 
process used to implement potential changes, or even around transitional 
arrangements associated with this, would be beneficial for the industry and wider 
sector. 

2.5 Our key concerns with the proposed exemptions relate to the following issues: 

A. There is ongoing uncertainty over the implications of the removal of the 
existing exemptions including how the FSL will be applied to specific 
insurance contracts 

B. There is a lack of information on levy rates and therefore it is impossible to 
establish the financial impact of the FSL and the removal of current 
exemptions  

C. The proposals impose a competitive disadvantage on domestic insurers 
whose prices will reflect the inclusion of a FSL levy, while offshore-based 
insurers will not face a levy for New Zealand-based assets.  This is inequitable 
and will lead to a distortion of the market and likely avoidance of the levy 

D. While calculating the FSL for sum insured policies is relatively simple, there is 
significant difficulty in assessing the correct FSL to be applied where there is 
first-loss and sub-limit cover in place.  We remain uncertain over how these 
aspects of insurance will be treated given the complexity involved in 
establishing the current levy treatment  

E. In some cases it would appear that the costs associated with collecting the 
levy may exceed the benefits, particularly where the “benefits” from FENZ 
are unlikely to be material 



 

2.6 We note that it is not possible to determine the cost impacts of these changes for our 
customers and expect that an assessment of market impacts will be undertaken by 
DIA before any changes are finalised.  We are particularly concerned, for example, 
about the possible impacts on the rural sector and would expect that the 
Government will be involved in communicating the changes to affected customers. 

2.7 While we support the objective of establishing a simple funding mechanism for our 
fire and emergency services, we believe that in the case of a number of the proposed 
changes to exemptions, more information is required for us to be able to offer our 
support.   

  



 

3. PROPOSED LEVY EXEMPTIONS 

 

Exemption Proposal IAG 
Preferred 

Option 

Comments 

Any ship or anything 
in a ship, except while 
the ship is on land 

REMOVE RETAIN Our concerns relate to the level of uncertainty 
around the implications of removing this 
exemption and we require more detailed 
information before offering our support. 
Furthermore, as all vessels in New Zealand are 
not insured locally, we question how the 
removal of this exemption will be applied to 
contracts of marine insurance in a manner 
that avoids imposing a commercial 
disadvantage on New Zealand-based insurers 
and distorting the insurance market in a 
manner that sees people choose to ensure 
with an offshore insurer to avoid the added 
cost of the FSL.     

Any standing bush or 
forest 

REMOVE REMOVE 

 

We agree.  

 

Any road, street or 
path 

REMOVE RETAIN We note FENZ’s view that water pipe 
reticulation may be used by fire services’ “in 
the delivery of the fire services’ main 
functions.”  It would seem that FENZ would 
similarly rely on the use of roads and streets in 
the delivery of their services, meaning from a 
consistency basis this exemption should be 
retained.  Furthermore, there is a lack of 
clarity around what road, street or path 
related emergencies will be attended and 
whether these represent a material portion of 
FENZ’s services.  On that basis, we question 
whether the costs associated with collecting 
the levy are justified.   

Any railway/tramway 
track or pole 

REMOVE RETAIN It is difficult to comment without knowing the 
full extent of FENZ activities and designated 
emergency functions which are yet to be 
confirmed.  We question how many 
railway/tramway related emergencies FENZ 
will attend, whether these represent a 
material portion of their services, and 
ultimately whether the costs associated with 
collecting the levy are justified. 

Any bridge/viaduct, 
completed or 
otherwise 

REMOVE RETAIN We note that the decision to exempt bridges 
and/or viaducts depends largely on DIA’s 
treatment of sub-limits and first loss 
arrangement in policies.  How would cover for 



 

bridges be treated, for example, where a 
property owner has first loss cover for 
$20,000 of their $200,000 worth of bridges on 
their property? The uncertainty around this 
prevents us from expressing support for the 
proposed removal of this exemption at this 
point.  However, if we can gain clarity within 
the Bill on how these will be treated, eg. not 
being levied separately if capped to the 
maximum policy limit, then we would 
reconsider our position.   

Any tunnel or cutting REMOVE REMOVE 

 

We agree. 

Any retaining wall, 
dam, 
breakwater,mole, 
groyne, fence or wall 

REMOVE RETAIN We note that the decision to exempt retaining 
walls, dams, breakwaters, moles, groynes, 
fences or walls depends largely on the 
treatment of sub-limits and first loss 
arrangement in policies.  How, for example, 
will FSL be calculated for rural fence cover 
which is a first-loss cover where a person has 
a $100,000 sub-limit on a $1m cover for their 
fencing?  The uncertainty around this prevents 
us from expressing support for the proposed 
removal of this exemption at this point.  
However, if we can gain clarity within the Bill 
on how these will be treated, eg. not being 
levied separately if capped to the maximum 
policy limit, then we would reconsider our 
position.   

Any drain or channel REMOVE REMOVE We agree.    

Any reservoir, 
swimming bath, 
water tank, water 
tower or septic tank 

REMOVE RETAIN We note FENZ’s view that water pipe 
reticulation may be used by fire services’ “in 
the delivery of the fire services’ main 
functions” so should therefore be exempted 
from the FSL.  We believe reservoirs, 
swimming baths, and water tanks/towers will 
similarly be used by fire fighters when battling 
rural fires and therefore suggest it would be 
consistent for the exemption currently in 
place to remain.  Furthermore, we question 
how often FENZ will realistically attend 
incidents involving reservoirs and water tanks 
and whether the costs in securing the levy 
outweigh the perceived benefits.  We also 
note that the decision to exempt reservoirs, 
swimming baths, water tanks, water towers or 
septic tanks depends on the treatment of sub-
limits and first loss arrangement in policies.   

Water reticulation 
pipe 

REMAIN RETAIN  We support the retention of this exemption 
based on the pipes’ ability to support the 



 

delivery of the fire services’ main functions. 

Any electric supply, 
telegraph or 
telephone pole, line 
or cable 

REMOVE REMOVE We agree.  

Any mine or quarry REMOVE REMOVE We agree.  

Any aircraft (including 
contents) except 
while insured under a 
contract of fire 
insurance 

REMOVE RETAIN We endorse the views outlined within the 
ICNZ submission illustrating the complexity 
involved with aviation insurance, the 
significant compliance costs that a levy on 
insurance arrangements will impose, and the 
need to retain this exemption.      

Any goods in transit 
except while insured 
under a contract 
which is substantially 
a contract of fire 
insurance 

REMOVE RETAIN As per our comments on marine insurance, 
cargo in transit is not always insured in New 
Zealand.  We believe the Act should be 
commercially neutral and are concerned that 
domestic-based insurers face a competitive 
disadvantage given they will be subject to FSL, 
whereas offshore insurers face no such levy.  
We recommend the current exemption is 
retained.  

Any hazardous 
substance 

REMOVE REMOVE We agree.   

Any livestock REMOVE RETAIN We do not believe there is a high likelihood 
that fire services will be involved with 
livestock in any material way in delivering 
their main functions. An animal’s natural 
survival instinct will likely see it move to 
higher ground in times of flooding, and most 
livestock owners will also seek to protect their 
investment by moving any remaining stock to 
higher ground themselves. We therefore 
recommend the current exemption is 
retained.  

Any growing crops REMOVE REMOVE We agree.  

 

Any ensilage insured 
in the open field 

REMOVE REMOVE We agree.   

Any hay/cut crops 
insured in the open 
field 

REMOVE REMOVE We agree.  

Any offshore 
installation for 
petroleum mining 

RETAIN RETAIN We agree.  



 

operations 

Any pipeline, 
electricity/telecommu
nications cable which 
is located on the sea 
floor 

RETAIN RETAIN We agree.  
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4. PROPOSED INSURANCE INFORMATION REQUIREMENT 

4.1 Do you agree with the preferred option (Option 4), if not, why not? 

No.  Our strong preference is for the status quo (Option 1) to be retained and we 
note that DIA itself acknowledges that “there has been no interruption in the supply 
of voluntary data during the last three years”.   

The current model of providing information for clients paying a levy over $1,000 
already places a significant burden on insurers, and extending this to all policies 
requiring levy payments greater than $100 will create an overbearing burden.  On 
that basis, Option 4 represents the least attractive of all of the options and we 
strongly oppose its implementation.   

4.2 What would the costs be to provide the information set out in Option 4?  Are there 
means of potentially limiting these costs for insurers and policyholders? 

As we’ve consistently stated in our submission, the lack of details around FENZ 
including what the levy rate will be or the volume of levies prevents us from making 
any accurate forecasts on the costs required in providing information as set out 
under Option 4.  

We do, however, note that the costs associated with this change are not just those 
associated with the implementation of the new regulations but will also include the 
significant amount of follow up queries which we believe will likely be proportional to 
those newly subject to the levy.   

Using the current voluntary provision of levy data for those paying over $1,000 as a 
reference, the costs associated with Option 4 will be significant and highly disruptive.   

4.3 Do you have any concerns about commercially confidential information or privacy 
related to the provision of this information to FENZ? 

No.  We have no concerns around the current provision of information and would not 
expect that to change provided the existing regulations around private and 
commercially confidential information are continued. 

4.4 Is there any other information needed to support FENZ’s management of funding 
streams? 

As noted earlier, there is a clear lack of information at the most basic level on FENZ’s 
main services and levy rates which constrains our ability to make meaningful 
comment on these proposals.  

4.5 Are there any other options for ensuring that FENZ has the information it needs to 
ensure sufficient funding, and to allow it to effectively forecast future levy revenue 
trends? 

We believe the status quo remains the best option for FENZ to have the information 
it needs to ensure sufficient funding.  The current proposals impose extremely 
onerous demands on insurers that will lead to significant compliance costs, and we 
are disappointed at the overbearing penalties DIA plans on imposing with regard to 
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their information requests and payment infringement.  We believe spreading the 
base and removing the exemptions as per DIA’s recommendations creates a need for 
far more information, thus placing a significant amount of strain and cost on both DIA 
and business.  


